INSTALLATION, OPERATION
AND SERVICE MANUAL
AERATION SYSTEMS
FEATURING
AIR COMPRESSOR AND AIR ELIMINATOR TANK
FOR USE WITH 1 CU. FT. AUTOMATIC BACKWASHING FILTERS
□□□□    7-LAER1047-115 AERATION SYSTEM       □□□□    7-LAER1047DA-115 DOUBLE AERATION SYSTEM
□□□□    7-LAER1047-230 AERATION SYSTEM       □□□□    7-LAER1047DA-230 DOUBLE AERATION SYSTEM
FOR USE WITH 2 & 3 CU. FT. AUTOMATIC BACKWASHING FILTERS
□□□□    7-LAER1248-115 AERATION SYSTEM       □□□□    7-LAER1248DA-115 DOUBLE AERATION SYSTEM
□□□□    7-LAER1248-230 AERATION SYSTEM       □□□□    7-LAER1248DA-230 DOUBLE AERATION SYSTEM
MODEL NUMBER CODE EXAMPLE:
  7-LAER1047DA-230
CATALOG SECTION       AIR COMPRESSOR VOLTAGE
                                                      LANCASTER AERATION            DOUBLE AERATION
10” DIA. X 47” HEIGHT
AIR ELIMINATOR TANK
Congratulations on purchasing your new LANCASTER AERATION SYSTEM. When installed with
a properly selected automatic backwashing filter, this system will provide a chemical-free
method to reduce iron and hydrogen sulfide levels in your well water. For servicing and future
inspection purposes, please file this booklet with your important documents.
1340 MANHEIM PIKE • LANCASTER PA 17601-3196 • TEL: 717-397-3521 • FAX: 717-392-0266 • www.lancasterpump.com
E-mail: info@lancasterpump.com
A DIVISION OF C-B TOOL CO.
CAREFULLY READ ALL THE LITERATURE PROVIDED BEFORE INSTALLATION.
CONSULT LOCAL PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CODES.
WARNING– HAZARDOUS PRESSURE. Never work on water systems without relieving
the internal pressure.
WARNING– HAZARDOUS VOLTAGE. Disconnect electrical power supply before install-
ing or servicing equipment.
The LANCASTER “LAER” Aeration System features two major components, the air compressor and
the air eliminator tank. This manual provides detailed instructions regarding the air compressor
assembly, pressure setting, connection to the air eliminator tank and switch.
Please review the additional manual packaged with the air eliminator tank for detailed instructions
regarding the air eliminator tank’s float installation, piping, vent tubing, operation and service.
PRE-INSTALLATION
AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY– The following parts are included with the system; identify these parts
before assembling them onto the air compressor.
QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 AIR COMPRESSOR WITH AIR FILTER
1 PRESSURE GAUGE
2 ¼ NPT CHECK VALVE
1 AIR REGULATOR VALVE (ARV)
1 POLY TUBING
2 TUBING CONNECTOR
3 RUBBER VIBRATION MOUNTING FOOT
1 MOUNTING SHELF
PAGE 2
AIR COMPRESSOR TOP VIEW
1.   Use only Teflon tape on male thread connections. DO NOT over-tighten fittings. Air
      compressor head will crack.
2. Remove side plug and back plug on outlet side of air compressor. Use a ¼” Allen wrench or channel
      locks.
3. Install pressure gauge in back port (opposite outlet).
4. Install air regulator valve (ARV) into side port.
5. Install first check valve into outlet port. Arrow and flow should point away from air compressor
      toward injection point. Reserve second check valve and tube connectors for system installation,
      explained later in this manual.
6.   Air compressor assembly can now be tested for head pressure.
NOTE-Thread the three rubber vibration mounting feet into the base of the air compressor when ready
to mount and install.